2016-0386

INTRODUCED BY: WENDY BENEDETTO, COUNCILWOMAN-AT-LARGE, DIVISION A

A resolution to recommend to Louisiana Supreme Court Justice John L. Weimer, Mr. Herbert Charles Bellock, Jr. to fill the vacancy in the Office of Justice of the Peace, District 5 due to the resignation of Ms. Tika L. Riley.

WHEREAS, there exists a vacancy in the Justice of the Peace position for District 5 due to the resignation of Ms. Tika L. Riley on August 5, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of St. Charles Parish to request Supreme Court Justice John L. Weimer to immediately appoint and confirm Mr. Herbert Charles Bellock, Jr., a resident of District 5 in St. Charles Parish, to serve as pro tempore Justice of the Peace for District 5 until the person elected to fill the vacancy assumes the office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby recommend to Louisiana Supreme Court Justice John L. Weimer, Mr. Herbert Charles Bellock, Jr., for consideration for immediate appointment to serve as pro tempore Justice of the Peace for District 5.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Louisiana Supreme Court Justice John L. Weimer is hereby requested to appoint Mr. Herbert Charles Bellock, Jr. to serve as pro tempore Justice of the Peace for District 5, term effective immediately and shall continue until the person elected to fill the vacancy assumes the office.

The foregoing proposed resolution was postponed indefinitely on November 14, 2016, by the following vote:

YEAS: BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, GIBBS, WOODRUFF,

FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER

NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: BELLOCK

2016-0386 Postponed Nominate Justice of the Peace District 5 (Vacancy recommendation-Tika Riley resigned)